

09.04.2024

Present : Sh. Subhash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner
through V/C.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondents
no.1&2.

On behalf of respondent no.2/UPSRTC an application u/o 7 Rule 10 r/w Order 14 Rule 2 CPC has been moved for return of the petition to the petitioner.

It is the submission of the Ld. counsel for the respondent no.2 that in the deposition of petitioner, it has come that at the time of alleged accident the petitioner was residing in U.P. Therefore the present petition is not maintainable and liable to be returned to the petitioner.

The spare copy of said application is on record, let the same be supplied to the petitioner.

Put up for reply, if any/arguments on the said application/PE on **25.07.2024**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
PO-MACT-01/SHD
KKD/DELHI/09.04.2024