

22 MACT 2/23

BHOORI AND ANR Vs. RAJBIR SINGH AND ANR

25.07.2024

Present:- Sh. Subhash Sharma, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Pradeep Kumar Gupta with Sh. Akash Gupta and Sh. Aman, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.

On behalf of petitioner reply to the application moved on behalf of respondent no.2 under Order 7 Rule 10 CPC filed. Copy supplied. The respondent no.2 has moved the aforesaid application primarily on the ground that this Tribunal does not have the jurisdiction to try the present claim petition.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the respondent no.1, namely Rajbir Singh, the driver of the offending vehicle was resident of area which was within jurisdiction of this Tribunal.

Ld. counsel for respondent no.2 submits that he would assist the Tribunal on the NDOH regarding issue of jurisdiction.

On behalf of the petitioner an application has been moved for summoning the witnesses.

Heard. The application is allowed and the witness be summoned as per the application on filing of PF/RC. The date be intimated to the witness and the diet money of the witness shall be paid by the petitioner.

Put up for arguments on said application on **15.10.2024**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO MACT-01/SHD/Delhi  
25.07.2024