

14.01.2025

Present : Sh. Subhash Sharma, counsel for the petitioners.
Ms. Neetu Adv., proxy for Sh. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, counsel for
R1 and R2 with Sh. Banwari Singh, Senior Clerk/ Pairokar of R2
UPSRTC.

On last date of hearing i.e. 15.10.2024, summons to IO were directed to be issued, which were issued on the same day and sent to Incharge-5B, Nazarat Branch, Karkardooma Courts for execution. The Tribunal is in receipt of report dated 12.01.2025 i.e. a day before yesterday, apprising that because of Delhi Assembly Elections, which are to be held on 05.02.2025 and due to deficient staff, service of the summons could not be effected. The Tribunal is not convinced with the report as has been sent. The Incharge- 5B had sufficient time to serve the summons. Accordingly, issue court-notice to Incharge 5B, Nazarat Branch, Karkardooma Courts to appear in person along with written explanation as to what were the other reasons the summons issued by this Tribunal were not served from the date of issuance till 12.01.2025.

Meanwhile, fresh summons be issued to the IO on filing PF by the petitioners within a week.

Put up for PE on 08.04.2025.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD
Delhi/14.01.2025